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NOTE: The Bankruptcy Multiple-Choice exam contains 50 questions. You must correctly answer 
60%, or get at least 30 correct. We offer the following sample questions to give you an idea of the 
scope of the questions you are likely to encounter, as well as the types of subject matter covered.  
 
 [1] During the pendency of the case and without obtaining an order lifting or modifying the 

automatic stay, the child support claimant may: 
 

a. levy upon Don’s exempt property. 
 

b. garnish the wages Don will earn next week. 
 

c. commence an action in state court to increase the amount of child support. 
 

d. all of the above. 
 
D is correct. A levy on exempt property is allowed under 522(c)(1). B and C (garnishment of 
postpetition wages and modification of child support actions) are allowed under 362(b)(2).  
 
[2] Don Debtor’s principal residence, worth $120,000, is subject to two encumbrances: (1) a 

first mortgage for $100,000; and (2) a judicial lien in favor of Credit Card Inc. for $50,000 
that is junior to the mortgage in priority.  Assume that under the relevant state’s law, Don 
is entitled to claim a $30,000 homestead exemption in the home.  If Don files a petition 
under Chapter 7 and brings a lien avoidance action under §522(f), how much, if any, of 
the lien can be avoided? 

 
a. $0, because the lien is not avoidable in any amount. 

 
b. $20,000, because the lien is avoidable only to the extent of the value of the home. 

 
c. $30,000, because the lien is avoidable only to the extent of the exemption. 

 
d. $50,000, because the sum of the first mortgage and the exemption exceed the value 

of the home. 
 
D. is correct. Section 522(f)(2)(A) calculates impairment by summing the challenged judicial 
lien, all other liens, and the exemption, and then subtracting the value of the debtor’s 
interest from that sum. The remainder is the amount that may be avoided. In this case, the 
$50,000 judicial lien, the $100,000 mortgage and the $30,000 exemption = $180,000, which 
exceeds by $60,000 the value of the home. Since the mortgage and the exemption exceeded 
the value of the home, the whole lien may be avoided. 
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[3] In a Chapter 7 case, which of the following statements is the most accurate? 
 

a. In order for a non-tax claim of a governmental unit to be timely, it must be filed 
within 90 days after the date of the order for relief. 

 
b. In order for a non-tax claim of a governmental unit to be timely, it must be filed 

within 90 days after the first date set for the §341 meeting of creditors. 
 

c. In order for a non-tax claim of a governmental unit to be timely, it must be filed 
within 180 days after the date of the order for relief. 

 
d. In order for a non-tax claim of a governmental unit to be timely, it must be filed 

within 180 days after the first date set for the §341 meeting of creditors. 
 
C is correct under Bankruptcy Rule 3002(c)(1), which treats all government claims as 
timely if filed within 180 days of the order for relief. Other claims must be filed within 90 
days after the first meeting of creditors. 
 
[4] Prior to filing bankruptcy, the electric utility was threatening to discontinue service 

because the debtor owed $1,000 in past-due charges for electrical service.  If the debtor 
furnishes adequate assurance of payment for post-petition service, then: 

 
a. the electric utility can discontinue electrical service because of the unpaid pre-

petition charges. 
 

b. the debtor can continue to receive electrical service without paying the pre-petition 
charges. 

  
c. the debtor can continue to receive electrical service only by paying $1,000 for the 

pre-petition service. 
 

d.       the debtor can continue to receive electrical service only be promptly curing the     
  pre-petition default and assuming the service contract under § 365. 

 
 
B is correct under §366(b). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[5] Donna Debtor filed a voluntary petition under Chapter 7 on February 1.  Almost two years 
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earlier, Donna was libeled by Larry Lie.  Under the relevant state statute of limitations, 
Donna had until April 1 to file a legal action against Larry.  Tom Trustee was appointed as 
trustee in Donna's Chapter 7 case on March 1.  The time within which Tom Trustee may 
commence a legal action against Larry on behalf of the estate expires: 

 
a. on April 1. 

  
b. sixty days after February 1. 

 
c. two years after February 1. 

 
d. two years after March 1. 

 
C is correct. 
 
[6] On Monday, June 1st, the Bankruptcy Court announced its decision in a core proceeding 
from the bench.  On Friday, June 5th, a judgment was entered consistent with the decision 
announced from the bench.  Absent an extension, if you wish to appeal the Bankruptcy Court's 
decision, your notice of appeal must be filed: 
 

a. within fourteen calendar days of June 1st. 
 

b. within fourteen calendar days of June 5th. 
 

c. within twenty-one calendar days of June 1st, because the intervening Saturday and 
Sunday are excluded from the computation. 

 
d. within twenty-one calendar days of June 5th, because the intervening Saturday and 

Sunday are excluded from the computation. 
 
B is correct under §542(b) and §553. 
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[7] This morning Donna Debtor filed bankruptcy.  She owes Big Bank $3,000 on an 

unsecured loan and has $2,000 on deposit in her checking account.  Under the relevant 
state law, Big Bank has a right to setoff the checking account balance against the loan 
debt, but had not yet done so.  If the Big Bank now places a freeze on the account and 
refuses to honor checks drawn against the account, then: 

 
a. its action will not violate the §362 automatic stay because §542(b) excuses parties 

owing debts to the debtor from paying that portion of the debt that is subject to 
setoff. 

 
b. its action will not violate the §362 automatic stay because the funds in the checking 

account are “cash collateral” under §363. 
 

c. its action will violate the §362(a)(7) stay of setoffs. 
 

d. its action will violate the §362(a)(3) stay of acts to obtain possession of, or to 
exercise control over property of the estate. 

A is correct. 
 
 
[8] Which of the following statements is the most accurate? 
 

a. If a Chapter 7 debtor receives a discharge, the debts are discharged 90 days 
following the first date set for the meeting of creditors. 

 
b. If a Chapter 11 debtor receives a discharge, the debts are discharged when the plan 

is confirmed. 
 

c. If a Chapter 13 debtor receives a discharge, the debts are discharged when the plan 
is confirmed. 

 
d. If a Chapter 13 debtor receives a “hardship” discharge under § 1328(b), the debts 

are discharged as soon as the distributions under the plan equal the amount that 
would have been paid if the debtor had been liquidated under Chapter 7. 

 
B is correct. 
 
 
 
 
 
[9]  Assume that Don paid the disputed taxes on June 1 of year 3 (prior to filing bankruptcy).  

Now Don (or his trustee) wishes to obtain a judicial determination of the amount of the 
tax.  That action: 
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a. must be brought in the Tax Court because the taxes had been paid pre-petition. 

 
b. must be brought in the Court of Claims because of sovereign immunity. 

 
c. may be brought in the Bankruptcy Court even though the taxes had been paid pre-

petition. 
 
d. may not be brought in the Bankruptcy Court because the IRS no longer had a claim 

as of the date of bankruptcy. 
 
C is correct. 
 
[10] Debtor Inc. is in deep financial trouble.  It has dozens of creditors and it has stopped 

paying its monthly bills.  Among its creditors are three suppliers, Supplier A, Supplier B, 
and Supplier C.  Each is owed $2,000 in unsecured trade debt.  Debtor Inc. also owes 
$12,000 to Electric Co. for past due electrical bills.  Another creditor is Contractor Inc., 
which asserts a $12,000 unsecured breach of contract claim.  Debtor Inc. disputes the 
Contractor Inc. claim and asserts, in good faith, that Contractor Inc. committed a material 
breach of the contract and is entitled to no payment whatsoever.  Debtor Inc.'s only 
secured creditor is Finance Co.  Finance Co. is owed $15,000 and holds a perfected 
security interest in Debtor Inc.'s delivery truck, which has a value of $6,000.  Assume that 
the bankruptcy court will order relief against Debtor, Inc. if a proper involuntary petition 
is filed under §303 of the Bankruptcy Code.  The petition will be successful if: 

 
a. Supplier A, Supplier B, and Supplier C join in the petition. 

 
b. Supplier A, Supplier B, and Contractor Inc. join in the petition. 

 
c. Supplier A, Supplier B, and Electric Co. join in the petition. 

 
d. Electric Co., alone, files the petition. 

 
C is correct under §303(b)(1) . 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[11] In a divorce decree entered in a divorce action in a state court of record, Don Debtor was 

ordered to pay $500 per month in child support to his ex-wife for the support of the minor 
children of the marriage.  Don was $1,000 in arrears on the child support payments at the 
time he filed Chapter 7.  Which of the following statements is the most accurate? 
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a. The automatic stay will prevent the collection of the $1,000 arrearage from Don's 

future wages, but will not prevent the collection of future support payments from 
Don's future wages. 

 
b. The automatic stay will prevent the collection of future support payments from the 

property of Don's Chapter 7 estate. 
 

c. The automatic stay will prevent the collection of future support payments from 
Don's future wages. 

 
d. Since the divorce decree predated the Chapter 7 filing, collection of both the 

arrearage and the future support payments from Don's future wages will be stayed 
until the case is closed, dismissed, or Don's discharge is either granted or denied. 

 

B is correct because §362(b)(2) except from the stay the collection of support from property 
that is not property of the estate.  Thus, regardless of whether the support obligation 
accrued pre-petition, only collection against property of the estate is stayed.  Since Don's 
future wages will not be property of his Chapter 7 estate, A, C, & D are all incorrect.  D 
states the time when the stay expires, but is incorrect because it fails to recognize the 
§362(b)(2) exception to the stay's coverage. 

[12] May the best interest of creditors test under §1129(a)(7) be waived by an impaired class of 
creditors? 
 

a. Yes, a majority of the claims in the class may bind the dissenting members of the 
class by a vote of more than one-half in number and at least two-thirds in amount. 

 
b. Yes, as long as the Court determines that the plan is fair and equitable. 

 
c. No, each holder of an impaired claim may object to confirmation of the plan on this 

ground. 
 

d. No, this protection can not be waived by any class or by any holder. 
 
C is correct because §1129(a)(7) provides this protection to “each holder.”  Thus, A and B 
are incorrect.   D is incorrect because the protection does not apply to a holder who accepts 
the plan. 
 
 
[13] Assume that an undersecured creditor makes the §1111(b) election in a Chapter 11 case.  

Which of the following statements is not accurate? 
 

a. The creditor must receive payments under the plan at least equal to the amount of 
its allowed claim. 
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b. The creditor must receive payments under the plan having a present value at least 

equal to the value of the collateral securing its claim. 
 

c. The creditor loses its unsecured deficiency claim. 
 

d. The creditor must retain a lien at least equal to the value of the collateral securing 
its claim. 

 
D is the best answer, because it is the incorrect statement.  A and B are correct under the 
language of the §1129(b)(2)(A)(i)(II).  C is correct under §1111(b)(2).  D is incorrect because 
under § 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)(I) the lien must at least equal the amount of the allowed claim, 
which is more than the value of the collateral. 

 
FACT PATTERN  [For Questions 14 - 16] 
 

On January 1, Debtor Inc., a non-small business with more than $100,000,000 in 
unsecured debt, filed a voluntary petition under Chapter 11.  On February 1, a trustee was 
appointed in Debtor Inc.'s Chapter 11 case. 
 
 
[14] Which of the following statements is correct (in the absence of a special court order)? 
 

a. Debtor Inc.'s right to file a plan terminated on February 1. 
 

b. A creditor may file a plan only if Debtor Inc. fails to file a plan within 120 days 
after January 1. 

 
c. A creditor may file a plan only if Debtor Inc. fails to file a plan within 180 days 

after January 1. 
 

d. A creditor may file a plan on or after February 1. 
  
D is correct because the debtor's exclusive plan period expires upon the trustee's 
appointment under §1121(c)(1).  A is incorrect because the debtor may file at any time 
under §1121(a).  B and C are incorrect because they relate to time periods that would be 
applicable under §1121(c) if no trustee was appointed. 

 
FACT PATTERN  [For Questions 14 - 16] 
 

On January 1, Debtor Inc., a non-small business with more than $100,000,000 in 
unsecured debt, filed a voluntary petition under Chapter 11.  On February 1, a trustee was 
appointed in Debtor Inc.'s Chapter 11 case. 
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[15] On February 10, the trustee deposed the pre-bankruptcy attorney of Debtor Inc. and 
inquired into the contents of pre-bankruptcy attorney-client conversations between the 
attorney and the officers of Debtor Inc.  If the attorney refuses to answer and asserts the 
attorney-client privilege: 

 
a. the attorney-client privilege will prevent the trustee from discovering the contents 

of the conversations. 
 

b. the attorney can be required to testify because the attorney-client privilege does not 
apply in a bankruptcy case. 

 
c. the trustee can waive the privilege on behalf of Debtor Inc. and require the attorney 

to testify. 
 

d. the trustee can not waive the privilege because Debtor Inc. is a corporation and 
only the Board of Directors can waive the privilege. 

 
C is correct under CFTC v. Weintraub, 471 U.S. 343 (1985).   
 
FACT PATTERN  [For Questions 14 - 16] 
 

On January 1, Debtor Inc., a company with more than $100,000,000 in unsecured debt, 
filed a voluntary petition under Chapter 11.  On February 1, a trustee was appointed in Debtor 
Inc.'s Chapter 11 case. 
  
[16] At the time the Chapter 11 petition was filed, Debtor Inc.'s pre-bankruptcy accountant was 

in possession of certain records relating to Debtor Inc.'s financial affairs.  Although the 
records relate to Debtor Inc., they are the property of the accountant.  The accountant was 
paid in full before bankruptcy and has not filed a claim or otherwise appeared in the case.  
If the trustee seeks an order requiring the accountant to turn over the records: 

 
a. the accountant can block the turnover request by asserting the accountant-client 

privilege. 
 

b. the accountant can be required to turn over the records because the accountant-
client privilege does not apply in a bankruptcy case. 

 
c. the accountant can block the turnover request by asserting his/her ownership of the 

records. 
 

d. the bankruptcy court lacks jurisdiction over the accountant because he/she is not a 
creditor and has not filed a claim or otherwise appeared in the case. 

 
 
 
B is correct because the accountant-client privilege is not recognized under federal common 
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law.  Couch vs. U.S., 409 U.S., 322, 953 Ct. 611 (1973) and 689 F.2d 996 (11th Cir. 1982) and 
so such privilege exists under Rule 501.  Thus A is incorrect.  Further, C is incorrect 
because §542(e) permits turn over regardless of ownership.  Collier Para. 542.06. D is 
incorrect because the § 542 power does not turn on the creditor status of the accountant. 


